

1984-85-86

## CHAPTER 16

## An Act to amend the Statute Law

(Assented to December 19, 1984)

HER MAJESTY, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of Saskatchewan, enacts as follows:

Short title

**1** This Act may be cited as *The Statute Law Amendment Act, 1984 (No. 2)*.

R.S.S., c.A-19, section 13 amended

**2** Section 13 of *The Anatomy Act* is amended by striking out “less that” and substituting “less than”.

S.S. 1980-81, c.D-6.1, section 31 amended

**3** Section 31 of *The Dental Therapists Act* is amended:

- (a) by striking out “a summary” and substituting amended “summary”; and
- (b) by striking out “then” and substituting “than” in clause (a).

R.S.S., c.D-28, section 3 amended

**4** Section 3 of *The Direct Sellers Act* is amended by striking out “by carrying” and substituting “be carrying”.

R.S.S. c.E-12, section 22 amended

**5** Subsection 22(3) of *The Executions Act* is amended by striking out “Lands” and substituting “Land”.

R.S.S. c.F-7, section 44 amended

**6** Subsection 44(1) of *The Family Services Act* is amended by adding “and” after “educating”.

S.S. 1983-84, C.F-9.1, section 16 amended

**7** Subsection 16(2) of *The Farmers’ Counselling and Assistance Act* is amended by striking out “Document” and substituting “of Documents”.

R.S.S., c.F-11, section 6 amended

**8** Section 6 of *The Fatal Accidents Act* is amended by striking out “ever” and substituting “every”.

R.S.S. c.F-14, section 9 amended

**9** Section 9 of *The Fire Departments Platoon Act* is amended:

- (a) by striking out “in in force” in subsection (1) and substituting “is in force”; and
- (b) by striking out “Subject (13)” in subsection (15) and substituting “Subsection (13)”.

R.S.S. c.G-8, section 14 amended

**10** Section 14 of *The Ground Water Conservation Act* is amended by striking out “from the” where it occurs for the first time.

R.S.S. c.H-11, section 15 amended

**11** Subsection 15(1) of *The Hotel Keepers Act* is amended by striking out “A persons” and substituting “A person”.

R.S.S. c.J-3

**12(1)** *The Judgments Extension Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 1 amended

(2) Section 1 is amended by striking out “cites” and substituting “cited”.

Section 7 amended

(3) Section 7 is amended by striking out “makes” and substituting “make”.

R.S.S. c.L-1, section 51 amended

**13** Subsection 51(1) of *The Labour Standards Act* is amended by striking out “given” and substituting “give”.

R.S.S. c.L-14, section 10 amended

**14** Subsection 10(1) of *The Libel and Slander Act* is amended by striking out “board or health” and substituting “board of health”.

R.S.S. c.L-19

**15(1)** *The Liquor Board Superannuation Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 7 amended

(2) Section 7 is amended by striking out “physically of” and substituting “physically or”.

Section 28 amended

(3) Subsection 28(6) is amended by striking out “that services” and substituting “that service be”.

R.S.S. c.L-21, section 59 amended

**16** Section 59 of *The Liquor Licensing Act* is amended:

(a) by striking out “the issued” and substituting “the issue”; and

(b) by striking out “may continued” in paragraph 2 and substituting “may continue”

R.S.S. c.L-29, section 16 amended

**17** The second section 6 of *The Local Government Board (Special Powers) Act* where it appears following section 15 is amended by renumbering it as section 16.

R.S.S. c.M-4, section 55 amended

**18** Section 55 of *The Marriage Act* is amended by striking out “married” and substituting “marriage”.

R.S.S. c.M-29

**19(1)** *The Municipal Hail Insurance Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 16 amended

(2) Subsection 16(1) is amended by striking out “compete report” and substituting “complete report”.

Section 24 amended

(3) Subsection 24(6) is amended by striking out “obliged to so” and substituting “obliged to do so”.

Section 42 amended

- (4) Subsection 42(1) is amended by striking out “in unable” and substituting “is unable”.

R.S.S. c.M-32, section 50 amended

- 20** Subsection 50(1) of *The Municipal Public Works Act* is amended by striking out “fifty year” and substituting “fifty years”.

R.S.S. c.N-4, section 2 amended

- 21** Clause 2(d) of *The Naturopathy Act* is amended by striking out “a persons” and substituting “a person”.

R.S.S. (Supp) c.O-3.1, section 2 amended

- 22** Subclause 2(1)(d.1)(ii) of *The Oil Well Income Tax Act* is amended by striking out “Conversation” and substituting “Conservation”.

S.S. 1983, c.N-5.1

- 23(1)** *The Northern Municipalities Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 31 amended

- (2) Clause 31(1)(a) is amended by striking out “a nearly” and substituting “as nearly”.

Section 34 amended

- (3) Section 34 is amended:
- (a) by adding “the council or of” after “meeting of ’ in subsection (3); and
  - (b) by striking out “the alleges” in subsection (4) and substituting “he alleges”.

Section 61 amended

- (4) Subsection 61(2) is amended by striking out “21(1)(b)” and substituting “(1)(b)”.

Section 94 amended

- (5) Subsection 94(12) is amended by striking out “195(9)” and substituting “195(8)”.

Section 161 amended

- (6) Clause 161(3)(c) is amended by striking out “a stated” and substituting “for a stated”.

Section 245 amended

- (7) Subsection 245(10) is amended:
- (a) by striking out “for 30 days” and substituting “within 30 days”; and
  - (b) by striking out “section 233” and substituting “section 243”.

R.S.S. c.P-18

- 24(1)** *The Potash Development Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 19 amended

- (2) Section 19 is amended by striking out “person” and substituting “persons”.

Section 32 amended

- (3) Subsection 32(2) is amended by striking out “thirty day” and substituting “30 days”.

R.S.S. c.P-20, section 48 amended

- 25** Subsection 48(5) of *The Power Corporation Superannuation Act* is amended by striking out “twenty-sixty day of March” and substituting “March 26”.

S.S. 1983-84, c.P-39.1, section 65 amended

**26** Section 65 of *The Public Libraries Act, 1984* is amended by re-lettering clauses (e) to (h) as clauses (d) to (g), respectively.

R.S.S. c.P-50, section 17 amended

**27** Subclause 17(1)(b)(ii) of *The Pyramid Franchises Act* is amended by striking out “within on” and substituting “within one”.

R.S.S. c.Q-1, section 2 amended

**28** Clause 2(i) of *The Queen’s Bench Act* is amended by striking out “and where the context requires, a process issuer”.

R.S.S. c.R-14, section 6 amended

**29** Clause 6(1)(c) of *The Registered Psychologists Act* is amended by striking out “eduction” and substituting “education”.

R.S.S. c.R-26, Section 115

**30(1)** *The Rural Municipality Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 115 amended

(2) Section 115 is amended by striking out “form in” and substituting “in form”.

Section 367 amended

(3) Subsection 367(1) is amended by striking out “any taxes compromises” and substituting “any taxes compromised”.

S.S. 1980-81, c.S-6.1

**31** Clause 2(d.1) of *The Saskatchewan Assessment Act* is amended by adding “, 1984” after “*Urban Municipality Act*”.

R.S.S. c.S-15, section 19 amended

**32** Clause 19(1)(a) of *The Saskatchewan Embalmers Act* is amended by striking out “internment” and substituting “interment”.

R.S.S. c.S-29, section 6 amended

**33** Subsection 6(4) of *The Saskatchewan Medical Care Insurance Act* is amended by striking out “section 29” and substituting “section 32”.

R.S.S. c.S-33, section 93 amended

**34** Subsection 93(1) of *The Saskatchewan Railway Act* is amended by striking out “for an on” and substituting “for and on”.

R.S.S. c.S-63, section 20 amended

**35** Section 20 of *The Summary Offences Procedure Act* is amended by adding “, 1983” after “*Vehicles Act*”.

R.S.S. c.S-64, section 18 amended

**36** Subsection 18(8) of *The Superannuation (Supplementary Provisions) Act* is amended by striking out “five full” and substituting “give full”.

S.S. 1983-84, c.17, section 4 amended

**37** Subsection 4(4) of *The Surrogate Court Amendment Act, 1983* is amended by striking out “an auditor” and substituting “the auditor”.

R.S.S. c.%-2, section 7 amended

**38** Section 7 of *The Tax Enforcement Act* is amended by striking out “treasure’s” and substituting “treasurer’s”.

R.S.S. c.T-17, section 39 amended

**39** Clause 39(b) of *The Trade Union Act* is amended by striking out “and without” and substituting “without”.

R.S.S. c.U-5, section 10 amended

**40** Subsection 10(2) of *The University of Regina Act* is amended by striking out “continued” and substituting “continue”.

S.S. 1983-84, c.U-11

**41(1)** *The Urban Municipality Act, 1984* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 144 amended

(2) Section 144 is amended by striking out “Resources Management” and substituting “Corporation”.

Section 157 amended

(3) Subsection 157(1) is amended by renumbering it as section 157.

Section 190 amended

(4) Subsection 190(2) is amended by striking out “Resources Management” and substituting “Corporation”.

S.S. 1980-81, c.W-1.1

**42(1)** *The Wakamow Valley Authority Act* is amended in the manner set forth in this section.

Section 13 amended

(2) Subsection 13(8) is amended:

- (a) by adding “, 1984” after “Act” wherever it appears; and
- (b) by striking out “section 123 and sections 133 to 136” and substituting “sections 86, 92 and 163”.

Section 52 amended

(3) Clause 52(a) is amended by adding “, 1984” after “Act”.

Section 76 amended

(4) Subsection 76(1) is amended by adding “, 1984” after “*Urban Municipality Act*”.

S.S. 1983-84, c.W-4.1, section 3 amended

**43** Subsection 3(1) of *The Water Corporation Act* is amended by striking out “person” and substituting “persons”.

